STO – Safe Torque OFF
Operating Manual Rev. 1.3 www.engelantriebe.de page 1
Operating Manual Supplement
Rev. 1.3
Integrated Drives HFI
equipped with STO-Module
SAFE TORQUE OFF
STO – Safe Torque OFF

The Safe Torque Off (STO) safety function is certified and available for the integrated drives of the HFI series from ENGEL
Elektroantriebe GmbH. The STO models are equipped with an additional hardware module for this purpose and bear the
„S‟ in their type designation.
The following basic devices, optionally expandable with fieldbus interfaces, gearboxes and parking brakes, are available
with the STO safety function:
Basic Device Part Number*1) Description
HFI2230-S200 8822312xxx Basic Device HFI2230, 24V Version
HFI2230-S400 8822314xxx Basic Device HFI2230, 48V Version
HFI2260-S200 8822612xxx Basic Device HFI2260, 24V Version
HFI2260-S400 8822614xxx Basic Device HFI2260, 48V Version
HFI2630-S200 8826312xxx Basic Device HFI2630, 24V Version
HFI2630-S400 8826314xxx Basic Device HFI2630, 48V Version
HFI2660-S200 8826612xxx Basic Device HFI2660, 24V Version
HFI2660-S400 8826614xxx Basic Device HFI2660, 48V Version
HFI3260-S200 8832612xxx Basic Device HFI3260, 24V Version
HFI3260-S400 8832614xxx Basic Device HFI3260, 48V Version
HFI3290-S400 8832914xxx Basic Device HFI3290, 48V Version
HFI3760-S400 8837614xxx Basic Device HFI3760, 48V Version
HFI3790-S400 8837914xxx Basic Device HFI3790, 48V Version
*1) "xxx" is a placeholder for the expansion options that a basic device is equipped with.
STO – Safe Torque OFF
Abbreviations used in this document
Operating Manual Rev. 1.3 www.engelantriebe.de page 5
4 Abbreviations used in this document
Abbreviation Meaning
DCavg Average Diagnostic Coverage
HFT Hardware Fault Tolerance
MTTFd Mean Time To Dangerous Failure
OSSD Output Signal Switching Device
PELV Protected Extra Low Voltage
PFD Probability of dangerous Failure on Demand
PFH Probability of dangerous Failure per Hour
PL Performance Level
SELV Safety Extra Low Voltage
SFF Safe Failure Fraction
SIL (SC) Safety Integrity Level (Systematic Capability)
STO Safe Torque Off
5 Safety information
5.1 General safety information
Always observe the safety information in the operating manual of the drive used.
5.2 Intended use
The drives of the HFI series with integrated STO module may only be used under the following conditions:
- The drive is in technically perfect condition.
- The drive is in its original condition without any unauthorised modifications.
- The limit values listed in the Technical Data chapters of the operating manual and in this STO document
(see chapter 7 Technical data) are complied with.
- Use in the industrial sector.
Attention!
Potential danger of the safety function becoming ineffective:
• Observe the ambient and installation conditions! (see chapter 7.1 System data)
• Never bypass the safety function!
• Do not open the housing!
• Never carry out unauthorised repairs on the device!
Attention!
In the event of damage resulting from unauthorised modification or non-intended use,
the warranty and liability claim against the manufacturer shall expire.
STO – Safe Torque OFF
Safety information
Operating Manual Rev. 1.3 www.engelantriebe.de page 6
5.3 Non-intended use
The non-intended use of the HFI integrated drives includes, among other things:
- Use outdoors.